ACT 225

H.B. NO. 1955

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for a Cooperative Study Between the State Department of Land and Natural Resources and the United States Geological Survey for the Purpose of Conducting an Analysis of the Statewide Water Resources Monitoring Program.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that an analysis of the existing statewide water resource monitoring program is necessary in order to identify program objectives and recommendations for the purpose of implementing the State Water Code, Hawaii Revised Statutes, chapter 174C.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1991-1992, for a cooperative study between the state department of land and natural resources and the United States Geological survey for the purpose of conducting an analysis of the statewide water resources monitoring program.

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of land and natural resources through a contract with the United States Geological Survey for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1991. (Approved June 6, 1991.)

521